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SULLIVAN & SORRENTO EL. LT. & POWER CO.

Chapter 149.

An Act to Incorporate the Sullivan and Sorrento Electric Light and Power
Company.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Frank L. Trundy, Charles . Hale, Harvard H,
Havey, Bradbury Smith, Harvey W. Dunbar, Wolf Lipsky
and Jesse K. Mitchell, their associates, sticcessors and assigns,
are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Sullivan
and Sorrento Electric Light and Power Company, with all the
powers, rights and privileges, and subject to all the duties and
obligations conferred and imposed by law, except as otherwise
provided herein.

Section 2. Said company is hereby authorized and empow-
ered to furnish power for manufacturing and mechanical pur-
poses; to generate, make, buy and sell, distribute and supply,
electricity and electrical power for lighting, heating, manufac-
turing, mechanical and traction purposes, in the towns of Sulli-
van and Sorrento, in the county of Hancock; and may build
and operate manufactories and works for the providing and
supplying of electricity, light and power, and may lease, pur-
chase and hold real and personal estate for the proper object
of the corporation to the amount of five thousand dollars; and
to construct, lay, maintain and operate lines of wires and other
material for the transmission of electricity, under ground, upon,
under, along and over any and all streets and ways in said towns
under the direction of the municipal officers of said towns, and
in public places in such a manner as not to endanger the appro-
priate use thereof; and to establish and maintain, under the
direction of said municipal officers, all such posts, pipes, sup-
ports and appurtenances as may be necessary, and to terminate
at such places in said towns as may be expedient.

Section 3. For the erecting of said wires above ground and
for laying the same, or pipes thereof underground, or for taking
up, replacing and repairing the same, said company shall first
obtain the consent of the municipal officers of said towns and
perform all said acts as directed by said municipal officers.

Section 4. Damages for any land or easement taken for the
purposes of erecting or laying said lines, if the parties cannot
agree, shall be estimated, secured and paid as in the case of lands
taken for railroads.

Section 5. Nothing contained in this act will be construed to
affect or diminish the liability of said corporation for any injury
to private property, by depreciating the value thereof or other-
wise, but any legal remedies existing shall continue,

33

505

CHaP, 149

Corpora-
tors,

~—corporate
name.

Corpora~
tion is
authorized
to generate
and supply
electricity.

—in towns
of Sullivan
and Sor-
rento.

—may build
and operate
works.

—may hold
real and
personal
estate to
amount of
$5,000,

—may
operate lines
of wires,

ete.

Shall obtain
consent of
municipal
officers for
extending
wires.

Damages for
land taken,
how settled.

Corpora-
tion liable
for Injury
to property.



506

Cuap. 150

Capital
stock.

—may issue
bonds.

Corpora-
tion may
contract for
buying or
selling
power,

PFirst meet-
ing, how
called.

—officers
may be
chosen.

When this
act may be
accepted.

Section 1 of
chapter 173

amended.

"Territorial
limits of
Cornish
Village Im-
provement
Society.

CORNISH VILLAGE IMPROVEMENT SOCIETY.

Section 6. The capital stock of said corporation shall be
ten thousand dollars divided into shares of one hundred dollars
each, of such classes as the shareholders may determine, and it
may isste bonds to the amount of the capital stock issued and
actually paid for, and secure said bonds by mortgages or deed
of trust upon the property and franchises of the company, said
capital stock may be increased from time to time as found nec-
essary, in accordance with the provisions which are or may be
in the revised statutes.

Section 7. Said corporation is authorized to contract with
any firm, individual or corporation for the purpose of buying
or selling power as the needs of its business may require or
permit.

Section 8. Any two of the corporators named in this act may
call the first meeting of the corporation by mailing a written no-
tice signed by both, postage paid, to each of the corporators,
seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the
time, place and purpose of said meeting and a president, secre-
tary, directors, and other necessary officers may be chosen, by-
laws adopted and any corporate business transacted.

Section g, This act may be accepted at any regular meeting
of the corporation by a majority of the members present.

Approved March 20, 1913.

Chapter 150.

An Act to Amend Chapter One Hundred and Seventy-three of the Private
and Special Laws of Eighteen Hundred and Eighty-seven, Relating to
the Cornish Village Improvement Socilety, and to Make Valid the Organ-
ization of Said Society Incorporated Under Sai_d Chapter.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. Section one of chapter one hundred and seventy-
three of the private and special acts of eighteen hundred and
eighty-seven is hereby amended as follows: Strike out the
words “northerly line of lands of” and the words “and John P.
Bradeen” in the eleventh line of said section and insert the word
‘land’ after the word “Thompson,” and strike out the words
“crossing said road to the north east” in the twelfth and thir-
teenth lines of said section and insert in place thereof the words
‘by and across said road to the southerly,” so that said section as
amended shall read as follows:

‘Section 1. The territory embraced within the following
limits : beginning on the west bank of Saco river, at the north-
easterly corner of land of Elihu Parker, and thence running
westerly by land of said Parker to land of heirs of James T.



